

No. 19-1380

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TERRY LYNN OLSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANIS AMATUZIO, FORMER WRIGHT COUNTY  
MEDICAL EXAMINER, TOM ROY, COMMISSIONER,  
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
JOAN FABIAN, FORMER COMMISSIONER, AND  
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
RESPONDENT AMATUZIO**

---

---

ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING  
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.

CECILIE M. LOIDOLT

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY M. MARKOWITZ

500 Young Quinlan Building

81 South Ninth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-3214

Phone: (612) 339-3500

cmloidolt@arthurchapman.com

jmmarkowitz@arthurchapman.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Question Presented—Qualified .....	2
III. Statement of the Case .....	3
IV. Four reasons warrant denying Olson’s petition for a writ of certiorari .....	6
A. Addressing the question presented would require this Court to engage in “first view,” not “review,” because the Eighth Circuit did not address the is- sue.....	6
B. The Eighth Circuit’s affirmation of the dismissal of Olson’s Section 1983 claims was consistent with <i>Heck</i> ’s let- ter and no-collateral-attack spirit, un- changed by <i>Spencer</i> .....	8
1. The Letter and Spirit of <i>Heck</i> ’s Fa- vorable-Treatment Requirement .....	8
2. Nothing in <i>Spencer</i> changed <i>Heck</i> ...	17
C. Resolving the circuit split on which Olson relies would not benefit Olson, and would require this Court to imper- missibly issue an advisory opinion .....	21
D. Even if this Court reviewed and re- versed, the law of the case would likely require dismissal of Olson’s Section 1983 claim against Amatuzio on re- mand .....	31
V. Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Alabama State Fed’n of Labor, Local Union No. 103, United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am. v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	22
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	12
<i>Collins v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 46 (1946) .....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	32
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. Martin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 674 (2019) .....	23
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 566 U.S. 431 (2012) .....	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	18
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	32
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	18
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943) .....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) .....	12
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	7
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	6
 OTHER CASES	
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough Cnty.</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Black v. Hathaway</i> , 616 F. App’x 650 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Boles v. Newth</i> , 479 F. App’x 836 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Burd v. Sessler</i> , 702 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Carbajal v. Hotsenpiller</i> , 524 F. App’x 425 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15, 26
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 312 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Deemer v. Beard</i> , 557 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007) ...	5, 7, 28
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2012) .....	4
<i>Griffin v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Griffin v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 12-CV-01379-BNB, 2012 WL 396270 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2012).....	26
<i>Guerrero v. Gates</i> , 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006) ....	23, 25
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Harrison v. Michigan</i> , 722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. Pottawotomie Tribal Police Dep't</i> , 411 F. App'x 195 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Judd v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 1:19-CV-02620 (TNM), 2020 WL 1905149 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Krizek v. Queens Med. Ctr.</i> , No. CV 18-00293 JMS-WRP, 2019 WL 6255469 (D. Haw. Nov. 22, 2019) .....	5
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Marlowe v. Fabian</i> , 676 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2012) ....	7, 28
<i>Molina-Aviles v. D.C.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	28
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 7
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Olson v. State</i> , No. A11-696, 2012 WL 254485 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2012) .....	3
<i>Olson v. State</i> , No. A14-1632, 2015 WL 4877691 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2015) .....	3, 16
<i>Opperisano v. P.O. Jones</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	23
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 25
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Reilly v. Herrera</i> , 729 F. App'x 760 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)....	27, 28
<i>State v. Beecroft</i> , 813 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 2012) .....	5
<i>State v. Olson</i> , No. A08-0084, 2009 WL 2147262 (Minn. Ct. App. July 21, 2009) .....	3
<i>Teichmann v. New York</i> , 769 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Topa v. Melendez</i> , 739 F. App'x 516 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Vickers v. Donahue</i> , 137 F. App'x 285 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	24
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 390.005, subd. 3 .....	5
 ARTICLES	
<i>A Prisoner's Dilemma: The Eighth Circuit's Ap- plication of Heck v. Humphrey to Released Prisoners</i> , 42 Mitchell Hamline L. Rev. 603 (2016) .....	30
<i>Cohen v. Longshore: Determining Whether the Heck Favorable-Determination Requirement Applies to Plaintiffs Lacking Habeas Relief Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983</i> , 34 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 725 (2011) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Defining the Reach of Heck v. Humphrey: Should the Favorable Termination Rule Apply to Individuals Who Lack Access to Habeas Corpus?</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 868 (2008) .....	29
<i>Favorable Termination After Freedom: Why Heck’s Rule Should Reign, Within Reason</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 647 (2010).....	31
<i>Has All Heck Broken Loose? Examining Heck’s Favorable-Termination Requirement in the Second Circuit After Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 42 Fordham Urb. L.J. 451 (2014).....	29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey After Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 28 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (2002).....	29
<i>The Heck Conundrum: Why Federal Courts Should Not Overextend the Heck v. Humphrey Preclusion Doctrine</i> , 2014 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 185 (2014).....	30
<i>The Poventud Population: Why § 1983 Plaintiffs Who Plead or Are Reconvicted After A Constitutionally Deficient Conviction Is Vacated Should Not Be Barred by Heck</i> , 34 Rev. Litig. 563 (2015) .....	29
<i>When Freedom Prevents Vindication: Why the Heck Rule Should Not Bar A Prisoner’s § 1983 Action in Deemer v. Beard</i> , 56 B.C.L. Rev. E-Supplement 65 (2015).....	29
